

No. 20-55279

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

CRISTIAN DOE et al.,  
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS,  
Secretary of Homeland Security, et al.,  
Respondents-Appellants.

---

**APPELLEES' BRIEF PURSUANT TO ORDER OF JUNE 22, 2021**

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Southern District of California  
D.C. No. 19-cv-02119-DMS-AGS  
(Honorable Dana M. Sabraw)

---

MONIKA Y. LANGARICA  
JONATHAN MARKOVITZ  
BARDIS VAKILI  
DAVID LOY  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF SAN DIEGO  
& IMPERIAL COUNTIES  
P.O. Box 87131  
San Diego, California 92138-7131  
Telephone: 619.398.4485  
*Counsel for Petitioners-Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
A. The Party Asserting Mootness Must Prove It Is Impossible for the Court to Provide Effective Relief. ....	1
B. The Preliminary Injunction in This Case Is Not Moot.....	2
C. Vacatur Is Not Appropriate, but if Necessary, the Court May Remand for Limited Factfinding. ....	4
CONCLUSION .....	5
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Chafin v. Chafin*,  
568 U.S. 165 (2013) .....1

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of the United States*,  
894 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2018).....2, 5

*Dream Palace v. County of Maricopa*,  
384 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2004).....1

*Innovation L. Lab v. Nielsen*,  
366 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (N.D. Cal. 2019) .....3

*Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012).....1

*Mayorkas v. Innovation L. Lab*,  
No. 19-1212, 2021 WL 2520313 (U.S. June 21, 2021) ..... 2, 3, 4

*S. Oregon Barter Fair v. Jackson County*,  
372 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 1, 2, 4

*San Francisco BayKeeper, Inc. v. Tosco Corp.*,  
309 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2002).....2

*United States v. Dharni*,  
757 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2014).....5

**Other Authorities**

David Pekoske, *Review of and Interim Revision to Civil Immigration Enforcement and Removal Policies and Priorities*, U.S. Dep’t Of Homeland Sec. (Jan. 20, 2021).....5

Hamed Aleaziz, *Biden Is Expanding A Plan To Bring Back Asylum-Seekers Who Were Forced To Wait In Dangerous Mexican Border Towns*, Buzzfeed News (June 22, 2021) .....4

Media Release, U.S. Dep’t Of Homeland Sec., *DHS Announces Expanded Criteria for MPP-Enrolled Individuals Who Are Eligible for Processing into the United States* (June 23, 2021).....4
